The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

Date January 10, 2018 Report No: CL-06-18

Directed To: | Mayor and Members of Council Attachments: (S:C';iﬂullzes A, B
. . . Policy

Department: | Council Services References:

Prepared Linda Jean

By: Executive Assistant — Department of Council Services

Subject: Revision to Schedule of Fees and Charges - 2018

RECOMMENDATION:

That the revised Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services Provided by the Town of
LaSalle BE APPROVED and the corresponding Bylaw BE ADOPTED during the Bylaw
stage of the agenda.

REPORT:

User fee rates are reviewed on an annual basis or more frequently if necessary. Increases
and changes to user fees are typically driven by inflation, material cost increases, labour
cost increases, pricing and increased services.

Attached are schedules “A” - Council Services Department, “B” - Finance Department, “C” —
Public Works Department, and “F’ — Culture and Recreation Department, representing
Administration's revised fee structure. Yellow highlighted areas indicate proposed
increases, new fees, new wording and other changes. Severed areas indicate proposed
fees which will be permanently eliminated.

At this time there were no changes or updates made to schedules “D” — Department of
Strategic Initiatives and Building and “E" — LaSalle Fire Service.

i v ilee

Brenda Andreatta - Director of Council Services

Reviewed-by:

Finance Council Public Works DSl Culture & Rec | Fire
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User Fee Schedule — Council Services Department — Schedule “A”

SCHEDULE "A"

Clerks Note: As taxi licensing is no longer available, these fees have been severed from the Fee Schedule.

)epa e De ) @ - = D d Ra
Council Services | Administration | Commissioning of Documents % 10.00 Per document 2
Council Services Administration | Photocopies $ 0.20 Per page 2
Council Services | Administration | MFIPPA Application Fee 3 5.00 Per application 2
Council Services Administration | MFIPPA Search Time 3 7.50 Per each 15 minutes 2
Council Services | Administration | MFIPPA Record Preparation $ 7.50 Per each 15 minutes 2
Council Services Administration | MFIPPA Photocopying $ 0.20 Per Page 2
Council Services | Administration | MFIPPA Computer Pregramming $ 15.00 Per each 15 minutes 2
Council Services | Administration | MFIPPA Floppy Disks or CD's 3 10.00 Per disk or CD 2
Council Services | Administration | Dog Licence - Aliered $ 18.00 Up to March 31st 2
Council Services | Administration | Deg Licence - Altered $ 36.00 From April 1st 2
Council Services | Administration | Dog Licence - Unaltered % 22.00 Up to March 31st 2
Council Services | Administration | Dog Licence - Unaltered $ 44.00 From April 1st 2
Council Services | Administration | Replacement Dog Tag 3 11.00 Per tag 2
Council Services | Administration | Kennel Licence $ 100.00 Up to March 31st 2
Council Services Administration | Kennel Licence $ 200.00 From April 1st 2
Council Services | Administration | Boarding Establishment 3 100.00 Up to March 31st 2
Council Services | Administration | Boarding Establishment $ 200.00 From April 1st 2
Council Services | Administration | Dangerous Dog Licence 3 100.00 Up to March 31st 2
Council Services | Administration | Dangerous Dog Licence $ 200.00 From April 1st 2
Council Services | Administration | Replacement Dog Tag $ 11.00 Per tag 2
Council Services | Administration | Dog Tag -Dog Adopted from Lakeshore Dog Tag Licence Fee waived 1st 2

Pound Nil year
Council Services | Administration | Mobile Vendor of Food Licence $ 100.00 Annually per vehicle 2




SCHEDULE "A"

Department Unit of Measurement Tax Rate
Couhei-Senvices - - 2
Taxi-Brekersticence—Renewal 15th

before Decembert5th
Taxicab-beencs—Renewsl Deocember6th
Council Services | Administration | Drain Layer - Application Fee 3 50.00 Initial Application fee 2
Council Services | Administration | Drain Layer - Renewal Fee $ 50.00 Annually 2
Council Services | Administration | Lottery - Break Open Tickets 3% 3% of total value of prizes 2
awarded
Council Services | Administration | Lottery - Raffles 3% 3% of total value of prizes 2
awarded
Council Services | Administration | Lottery - Bazaars 3% 3% of total value of prizes 2
awarded
Council Services | Administration | Lottery - Bingo 3% 3% of total value of prizes 2
awarded
Council Services | Administration | Liquor Licence Applications/S.0O.P. $ 50.00 Per application 2
Council Services | Administration | Noise By-law Exemption $ 50.00 Per application 2
Council Services Administration | Temporary Road Closure $ 100.00 Per application 2
Council Services | Administration | Retail Business Holidays Act- Exemption $ 200.00 Per application 2
Council Services | Administration | Marriage Licence 3 125.00 Per licence 2
Council Services | Administration | Written Complaint under the Council Code of | $ 125.00 Per complzaint subject to 2
Conduct reimbursement if it is deemed
that the complaint is not frivolous
or vexatious
Council Services | Administration | Solemnization of Marriage - Civil Ceremony | § 250.00 Per Ceremony 1




User Fee Schedule — Finance Department — Schedule “B”:

Clerks Note: All GIS/Mapping fees have been amalgamated into 6 basic user fees (see the highlighted section) for simplicity.
The highlighted sections signify recommended changes and severed sections will permanently be removed from the Fee Schedule

Department

SCHEDULE "B"

Division Fee Description Unit of Measurement jaxiste
Finance Tax/Water | Administrative Fee - NSF Cheques $50.00 Per NSF Cheque 2
Finance Interest on trade receivables more than 30 .
Tax/\Water days past due 1.25% Compounded per month 2
Finance Tax/\Water | Penalty and Interest on Arrears 1.25% Compounded per month 2
Finance Tax/Water | Tax Certificates/Lawyers Letters $75.00 Per Certificate/Letter 2
Finance Tax Tax Registration - Step 1 (Start of Process) | $500.00 Per Property/Occurrence 2
S Tax 'Srz?e)Reglstratlon - Step 2 (Proceed to Tax $500.00 Per Property/Occurrence 5
' Tax Registration - Step 3 (Legal Fees/Other | Billed as incurred
Finance Tax Cost recavery) plus 10% Per Property/Occurrence 2
i Tax Researc_h (For Tax, Accounting or Finance $75.00 PEE M 1
Information)
" Additional notification or other
Finance Tax correspondence (as required) $75.00 Per Letter 1
Finance Tax Other charges against the Tax Roll $50.00 Per Account/Occurrence 1
Finance Tax Tax Account Hardcopy $25.00 Per Property 2

Department

Division ‘ Fee Description

Unit of Measurement

Tax Rate

e IT/GIS 515 Map $5.00 Tabloid (11" x 17") 2

Finance IT/GIS GIS Map $15.00 "D" Size (24" x 36") 2

Finance IT/GIS GIS Map $20.00 "E" Size (36" x 48") %)

Finance IT/GIS GIS Map with Air 5
Photo $10.00 Tabloid (11" x 17")

Finance IT/GIS GIS Map with Air 5
Photo $30.00 "D" Size (24" x 36")

Finance [T/GIS GIS Map with Air 5
Photo $40.00 "E" Size (36" x 48"




- Department

DIVISIONE s e

Fee Description

SCHEDULE nB"

[T/GIS

Finance Street Map $2.00 Tabloid (11" x 17") 2
FEinanee Hels Parks Map $2-00 Fabloid-HHd7y 2
Linanes HGIE Census-Thematic-Maps $20-00 Dt Size (2475380 2
Einance ITGls Zoning-By-law-Schedules $50:00  FullSet{lefterorTabloid) 2
Finance Hels Zoning-By-law-Schedules $50-08  BigHal CD{RPDE documents) 2
Finance jastieiss Censolidated Official Plan-Map $5.00 Fableid-{H79 2
FF‘EHEE .[_‘F'LG_I.S GEHSE datsd Q#[‘Eia] P EH ]:‘qEE %@ng n " 1 " 1 2
Einance Haels OfficieElen-Seheddlas $30.00 FullSatfletter or Tablaid)y 2
Finanee Jaiedisy Official-Plan-Schedues $30-00  Digital CD{PDF decuments) 2

. P . l = ]: : $2999 "En Q; " " 2
Einarnce s Topegrashic-Map $306-80  FoliSet{letterorTabloid) 2
Einance TGS Topographic-Map $306-00 DigitalGb{PBF-decuments) 2
Einanee Hsis Aeral-Photegraphy $30:00 D Size{24" % 38" 2
Finance HEE Aenal Phetography F40-£0 B Size{38" %484 2
Finanree FHEERE Property-Address-Booklet 35626 i u . 2
Eiranee el Properb-Address Beoldat $56-08 EullSetiletteror Tabloid) 2
Fipanece HGIs Property-AddressBeeklet $50-60  DigialGb{PDFdocuments) 2



SCHEDULE "B"
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UPDATED SCHEDULE

User Fee Schedule — Public Works Department — Schedule “C” SCHEDULE o

Clerks Note: A new Use Fee schedule has been updated to reflect current wording, cost and pricing. The MTO price index as well as labour costs have been
referenced to establish the current user fees.

Department Division Fee Description Unit of Tax Comments

A ¢ _ okl el i s s Measurementie) LaRate oL p el S
Public Works Water INSTALLATION RATES:
Public Works Water Water Service T & M plus 2 Water service to property line
$1,000.00 1 Deposit
Public Works Water CONNECTION TO EXISTING SERVICE:
Public Works Water water service Inspection $300.00 1
Public Works Water 3/4" — water meter, fransmitter $300.00 1
Public Works Water Over 1" water service: *
Public Works Water Labour, Equipment and Material
Public Works Water Includes meter cost, sleeve at main, etc. *T & M plus 1
Public Works Water *$1,000.00 1 Deposit
Public Works LABOUR & EQUIPMENT
Public Works All 1st hour inspection $300.00 il
Public Works All Operator $60.00 1
Public Works All Superintendent $80.00 1
Public Works All Service vehicle $30.00 1
Public Works All Loader $110.00 1
Public Works All 20 Ton Excavator $100.00
Public Works All 8 Ton Excavator $75.00
Public Works All Bulldozer $95.00
Public Works All Backhoe $80.00
Public Works All Dump truck $75.00
Public Works All Tractor & Float/Tandem Trailer $120.00
Public Works All Bucket Truck $100.00
OVERTIME:
Public Works All Minimum 3 hours charge at 1.5 regular rate
MATERIAL:
Public Works All Cost plus 60% handling

HYDRANT CONNECTION CHARGE:

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes exira, 2. Tax exempt, 3: Taxes included



SCHEDULE "C"

Public Works Water Flat rate $120.00 Per day 1 7:30am-3:00pm
Public Works Water Water used during construction where no 2
meter is installed

Public Works Water (No meter installed in building rate)

Public Works Water 3/4" to 1" water service $40.00 Per month 1

Public Works Water Over 1" water service $60.00 Per month 1
MISC. WATER CHARGES:

Public Works Water Meter Out $80.00 Flat Fee 1
HYDRANT MAINTENANCE:

Public Works Water Private Property $100.00 Per hydrant 1
MISC. CHARGES:

Public Works Water Watermain Alteration (Form 1) $1,200

Public Works All Legal Leiters $40.00 2

Public Works Drainage Drain Enclosure Permits $50.00 2

Public Works All Fill Permit $50.00 2
Memorial Program

Public Works Parks Memorial Tree $600.00 1

Public Works Parks Memorial Plague Only on Existing Tree $200.00 1

Public Works Parks Memorial Bench $1,800.00 1

Public Works Parks Memorial Plague Only on Existing Bench $1,000.00 1

Public Works Parks Memorial Brick $100.00 1

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3: Taxes included



ORIGINAL SCHEDULE ORIGINAL SCHEDULE "C"

THE TOWN OF LASALLE - USER FEE BY-LAW

SCHEDULE "C"
PUBLIC WORKS -
Department Division Fee Description Unit of Tax Rate Comments
Measurement
Public Works  Water INSTALLATION RATES: o
Public Works ~ Water 3/4" Water Service $2,000.00 2 7~
Public Works.  Water 1" Water Service $2,400.00 2
Public Works “Water Includes Meter cost, Street Elbow & Inspection
Public Works ~ Water_ 1 1/2" Water Service * * T &M plus 1
Public Works Water . 2" Water Service * *$1,000.00 A 1 Deposit
Public Works  Water CONNECTION TO EXISTING SERVICE: 4l
Public Works Water 3/4" - connect to existing water service $400.00 _ 1
Public Works  Woater $500.00 - 1 Including condos, industrial,
1" - connect to existing water service e commercial
Public Works  Water Over 1" water service: * _
Public Works  Water Labour, Equipment and Material pd
Public Works Water Includes meter cost, sleeve at main, etc. _*T & M plus 1
Public Works ~ Water Plus 60% overhead on material . " *$1,000.00 1 Deposit
Public Works  Water METER COSTS: -
Public Works  Water 5/8" meter & 3/4" meter o $300.00 1
Public Works  Water 1" meter Xal $400.00 1
Public Works  Water 1 1/2" meter ! Cost + 40% 1
Public Works Water 2" meter e Cost +40% _ 1
Public Works  Water LABOUR:
Public Works ~ Water Backhoe & 1 man $100.00 i
Public Works ~ Water Service Van & 1 man $60.00 1
Public Works  Water Labour/Operator (1 man) $50.00 it
Public Works  Water Superintendent $55.00 4,
Public Works ~ Water _~Service Van $20.00 1
Public Works Water -~ Van $15.00 1
Public Works ~ Water Backhoe $45.00 1
_Public Works ~ Water Dump Truck $40.00 1 \
Public Works ~Water Pick Up $15.00 1
Public Works  Water Pick Up/Trailer $20.00 1

Public Works ~ Water
CALL OUTS (OVERTIME):

As requested by resident.

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3: Taxes included



ORIGINAL

THE TOWN OF LASALLE - USER FEE BY-LAW SCHEDULE "c"
SCHEDULE "C"
PUBLIC WORKS
Department  Division Fee Description Unit of Tax Rate Comments
Measurement
Public Works  Water 1 Man & Service Truck
Public Works  Water Minimum 2 hour charge - Mon. - Sat. $110.00 1
Public Works  Water Minimum 4 hour charge - Sun. $220.00 it

Public Works ~ Water -

FROZEN METER CHARGES:

Public Works Water During working hours (7 am to 3:30 pm) $60.00 1 il
Public Works Water After working hours (3:30 pm to 7 am) $110.00 1 :
Public Works Water -
3 MATERIAL:
Public Works™ Water Cost plus 60% handling
N
HYDRANT CONNECTION CHARGE: o

Public Works Water ‘% rate $100.00 Perday 1! Only to be permitted

2 Environmental Services

e e Department
Public Works Water Water Co&s\for\Construction _~"%20.00 Per 1000 gal. al Plus a $70.00 min. charge
Public Works  Water i

METER PIT INSTALD\TH-OI\I_S: o
Public Works  Water Time, material plus a $1,000.00-deposit.
Public Works  Water -

" \\
SERVICE BOX REPAIR: o
Public Works ~ Water Existing e “~No Charge
Public Works Water Bent/Broken Service Box T &M plus $60% Handling 1
(Customer/Contractor damaged) T,
Public Works Water Time & Material + 60% material handling _ 1
_~charge
-~ CONSTRUCTION RATE: ~
Public Works Water -~  Water used during construction where no 2
i meter is installed

Public Works _Water (No meter installed in building rate)
Public Works™ Water 3/4" to 1" water service $40.00 Per month 1
Public Works \Water Over 1" water service $60.00 Per month 1

MISC. WATER CHARGES:

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3. Taxes included



Department

Division

ORIGINAL
THE TOWN OF LASALLE - USER FEE BY-LAW
SCHEDULE "C"
PUBLIC WORKS

Fee Description Unit of Tax Rate
Measurement

SCHEDULE "C"

Comments

Public Works  Water Water off $40.00 Flat Fee A
Public Works  Water Water on $40.00 FlatFee A
Public Works  Water Meter in $40.00 Flat Fee el
Public Works  Water Meter out $40.00 FlatFee -~ 1
Public Works Water Disputed Meter Test = il Cost plus 60% Handling
SERVICE + MAIN LOCATES: o e *Single Locate - 1st free. All
BREi others same job = *T + M
i 5 (including overtime)
Public Works  Water Sanitary + Storm Sewers + Servi/c,es*’\‘\ 1
Public Works ~ Water Watermain & Services b X0 1
™ S (* T & M = Time and Materials)
HYDRANT MAINTENANCE: T
Public Works ~ Water Private Property $100.00 ~Rer hydrant 1
~ N_""‘-mﬁ_m
Public Works Legal Letters $40.00 2
Public Works ~ © Drain Enclosure Permits $50.00 2

Tax Rate: 1: Applicable Taxes extra, 2: Tax exempt, 3: Taxes included



User Fee Schedule - Culture & Recreation — Schedule “F”

SCHEDULE "F"

Clerks Note: All changes to the Culture and Recreation Fee Schedule were approved by Council through resolution 243/17 passed on

June 27, 2017 and resolution 316/17 passed on August 22, 2017.

The highlighted section signifies approved changes and severed sections will be removed from the Fee Schedule.

Room Rental Rates

Culture and . 35060  §50-86 $58.00 Per hour. Based on availability — Includes
Recreation riglj Grass FUIlEymoasiin $80.00 $80.00  $80.00 cleaning and supervision.
R $2700  $2700 32706
Culture and Kin-Glub-Reem — Multi-Purpose Room Special Occasion Permit and insurance extra.
Recreation Vollmer Complex (Up to 3 Hours) SISR00 15000 H1A000 Refundable security deposit applies.
Includes set-up time on evening before rental if
Culture and Kin-Club-Reem — Multi-Purpose Room - available. Special Occasion Permit and insurance
Recreation Vollmer Complex Full Day Elea s sl gttt extra. Includes use of kitchenette/food storage
area. Refundable security deposit applies.
Culture and Kin-Club-Reem — Multi-Purpose Room Each additional hour after first three booked
Recreation Vollmer Complex Additional Hour $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 hours.
o Kip-Club-Reoom — Multi-Purpose Room —
Recreation Vollmer Complex $52.50 $53.55  $53.55 Per hour. Based on availability.
Full Room 1 Hour
Kin-Glub-Reem - Multi-Purpose Room —
Culture and Vollmer Complex o
Reereaiion 1/2 Room With Divider Wall (up to 3 $80.00  $80.00  $80.00 Based on availability.
hours)
Park Rental and Program Services
. Perday. 2 hour rental — maximum 2 rentals/day
E:{E“R%n;ili;ermlt Includes 12 picnic tables and 6 trash bins.
Culture and Recreation J $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 Additional equipment fees apply. Fees due in full

Vollmer Complex Main
Pavilion

prior to event. Access to hydro and water
included.




